
Meeting Licensing & Regulation Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Vice Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal Year 

3.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating 
of such appointments.

4.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



5.  To note the time of future meetings of the Committee (currently 
approved dates are published as follows). 
 Thursday 6 June 2019
 Thursday 19 September 2019 (previously Thursday 5 September 2019)
 Thursday 5 December 2019
 Thursday 20 February 2020

6.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2019.

BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee. 

8.  Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Phase 
One Tip Top Taxis (LR520) (Pages 11 - 54)

9.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 18 March 2019 (Pages 
55 - 58)

Lisa Kirkman
Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

29 May 2019

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk



MEMBERSHIP:

Councillors
Chairman: Bentote (Liberal Democrats)

Vice Chairman: To be appointed

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Clementson

Cook
Gemmell
Mather

Achwal
Fern

Gordon-Smith
Green
Laming
Williams

Deputy Members

McLean and Read Clear and Power

Quorum = 4 members

Meetings commence at 6.30pm in The Walton Suite Guildhall, Winchester, unless 
otherwise stated.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session on the general procedure of the Committee 
is available at the start of the meeting for a 15 minute period.  There are a few 
limitations on the questions you can ask.  These mainly relate to current applications, 
personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact the Democratic Services 
Officer in advance for further details.  If there are no members of the public present 
at the start of the meeting who wish to ask questions or make statements, then the 
meeting will commence.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

Thursday, 21 February 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Mather (Chairman)

Izard
Bentote
Berry
Burns
Cook

Green
Laming
McLean
Read

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader) and Porter

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Warwick (Portfolio Holder for Environment)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Becker

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the additional meeting of the Committee, held 
on 29 January 2019, be approved and adopted.

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Horrill and Porter addressed the 
Committee during consideration of Item 3 and their comments are summarised 
in the relevant item below.  

3.   PRESENTATION - TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
(Presentation and Oral Update)

The Chairman announced that she had agreed for a supplementary agenda to 
be issued in respect of this presentation, due to its urgent consideration by the 
Committee 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Prior to the presentation, the Licensing Manager provided an update on the case 
in the press recently regarding a Private Hire Driver, Mr Ferham Khan, who had 
been jailed for the rape of a female passenger that he had picked up from the 
Broadway, Winchester on 30 September 2017.  The Licensing Manager clarified 
that the driver and the vehicle were licensed by the City of Wolverhampton 
Council and that the driver was working for Wessex Cars at the time of the 
offence and was not licensed by Winchester City Council.

It was noted that the Leader had previously written to the City of Wolverhampton 
Council (and also copied to Steve Brine, MP) regarding private hire vehicles 
licensed in their area which were operating in Winchester and other areas and 
recognised that this practice was currently permitted under  the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)  Act 1976 .

In addition, the Licensing Manager provided assurance to the Committee that, 
despite a review of the Policy, the existing Policy did not put the public at risk in 
any way and this point of safety was stressed.

In response to Member’s questions, the Licensing Manager confirmed that the 
current legislation allowed for a Private Hire Driver to be licensed by another 
authority and to work for another operator while working in the Winchester 
district. The Government were looking
[...]
ion (approximately 200) actually operated in that area. 
Councillor Porter considered that this matter needed to be addressed by the 
Local Government Association (LGA) to enable an immediate remedy to the 
issue ahead of any change that could be made to legislation and also suggested 
that the City of Wolverhampton Council be contacted again directly on this 
matter. 

In addition, to wheelchair access and training, Councillor Porter suggested that 
the same consideration be shown to public transport users other disabilities (i.e. 
adults with learning difficulties).     

In summary, Councillor Horrill addressed the Committee and welcomed the 
opportunity the new taxi licensing policy provided for all parties to come together 
and noted the extensive but important list of tasks to reassure the public that 
their safety was paramount.  Councillor Horrill reported that she had written to 
the City of Wolverhampton Council in April 2018 in respect of the licensing of 
over 6,000 drivers and their approach to licensing in contrast to other local 
authorities.  In response, a lengthy rebuttal was received and this matter had 
since been taken up with Steve Brine, MP to lobby in Government to request a 
change to this Policy.

As a result of the recent offence, Councillor Horrill stated that she would contact 
Wolverhampton again, setting out the crime that had been committed in 
Winchester by one of their licensed drivers and endeavour to secure an 
immediate change in respect of Wolverhampton’s licensing practices.

Furthermore, Councillor Horrill stated that Wessex Cars, who currently permit 
drivers licensed elsewhere to operate in the Winchester area (along with Wintax 
Cars) also be contacted and made aware that the Council are dissatisfied with 
the approach they were taking and the lack of reassurance this was providing 
residents of the District. 

In conclusion, Councillor Horrill summarised that was a need to engage with the 
community, that safeguarding was recognised as a huge responsibility with great 
significance for the Council and that she fully endorsed the proposals for the 
livery of and upgrade to the general standard of licensed vehicles.

The Committee raised a number of detailed questions, which officers present 
responded to accordingly, in relation to the following points: 

 Safeguarding Training – It was reported that it would be mandatory for drivers 
to take and pass this training in order to retain a renewal of their licence with 
the Council going forward. It was reported that it was anticipated that 
safeguarding training would need to be repeated on a three yearly basis and 
that all staff going forward, including call operators, would need to be 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checked;

 Educate the public to recognise the difference between Hackney Carriage 
taxis and Private Hire vehicles that are pre-booked and to ensure a  

Page 7



distinction between the two with the inclusion of the display of certificates (i.e. 
safeguarding certificate) to offer increased certainty of public safety when 
using taxi services in future;

 That work be undertaken to address language barriers with drivers to 
improve communication with the public in some instances; and.

 Research into the cost implications of CCTV installation/monitoring and the 
livery of vehicles be progressed and considered further in due course; 

At the conclusion and discussion and debate, the Chairman summed up the 
following points that had been noted and supported by the Committee: 

(i) That operators Wessex Cars, Wintax Cars and the City of 
Wolverhampton Council, as the licensing authority, be contacted 
regarding the recent offence to seek a change to their practices for 
licensed vehicles;

(ii) That the Local Government Association (LGA) also be contacted about 
this matter; 

(iii) That the Leader, Councillor Horrill, be supported in continuing to lobby 
the Government for a change to the legislation that currently allows 
drivers to be licensed in one District and to work in another;

(iv) That the work of the Task and Finish Group on Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing be commended and the recommendations with the proposed 
changes to the Policy be supported; and 

(v) That communication with customers of the taxi and private hire service 
also be progressed through different media sources (i.e. Hampshire 
Chronicle). 

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received and the points raised 
by the Committee, as set out above, be noted.

4.   REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
UPDATE FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 
(Report LR517 refers)

The Committee considered the Report which outlined the comments received 
during the consultation period (20 December 2018 to 20 January 2019) for the 
review of the Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Policy”).  The 
Committee had agreed the Policy for consultation at its previous meeting held on 
6 December 2018.

Page 8



The Licensing Manager reported that the comments received during the 
consultation period had now been adequately addressed and it was proposed 
that the revised Policy be taken to Council at its meeting on 28 February 2019, 
for adoption. 
 

RESOLVED:

1. That the revised Licensing Policy be recommended to 
Council for adoption.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 7.50pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



LR520
LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY - PHASE ONE TIP TOP TAXIS

6 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Lynda Murphy, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Contact Officer:  Graham Wren  Tel No: 01962 848188  Email: 
gwren@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report is to review the Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney 
and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators.

The Tip Top Taxi project commenced in 2018 with its main objective being to make 
positive changes to the licensed taxi regime.  The policy changes submitted for 
consideration is “phase one” of the ongoing project.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the amended version of the Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to 
Hackney and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private Hire Operators be 
approved for consultation with the taxi and private hire trade.

2. That if no comments are received following consultation, the Policy is referred 
for consideration of adoption by Cabinet. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:gwren@winchester.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This report relates to ensuring the safety of the public using taxis and private 
hire vehicles licensed by the Council.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The changes to the policy and implementation do not require any additional 
resource implications.  The cost of implementation will be covered by the 
existing Tip Top Taxi project budget.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 No additional resource implications are anticipated

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Two members of the licensing team have been seconded to the Tip Top Taxi 
project to undertake the review of the Policy.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 In advance of this report, Officers have met with the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Forum members to provide a summary of the suggested changes 
to the Policy. The main area of interest from the trade relates to changes to 
vehicles, which will be considered in phase 2 of the Policy review later in the 
year. 

6.2 Following approval by Members, all licence holders will be directly consulted. 
The consultation will be held from 17 June 2019 to 31 July 2019. 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

8 The Council’s Clean Air Policy will be considered as part of phase 2 of the 
Policy review which will propose to reduce the size of vehicles and offer 
incentives to licence environmentally friendly vehicles. 

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

9.1 The Council is committed to offering a range of vehicles for all customers. The 
current Policy requires all new hackney carriage vehicles to be wheelchair 
accessible; there is no proposal to change this. 

Page 12



10 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

10.1 Information and personal details of licensed drivers and operators are kept on 
a secure system and no changes are proposed. 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT 

11.1

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property N/A

Community Support There is a Tip Top Taxi 
working party involving the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and the 
Chairman of the Licensing 
and Regulation 
Committee.

Timescales The reviewed Policy will 
take effect once adopted 
by Cabinet.

Project capacity N/A
Financial / VfM N/A
Legal The Policy could be

challenged by Judicial
Review, but as the
Council’s decision-making
process is believed to be  
lawful, a challenge is 
considered to be unlikely.

Innovation N/A
Reputation The Council’s paramount 

consideration is to protect 
the public. This Policy sets 
out what is required of 
new applicants and 
current licence holders in 
line with relevant 
legislation.

Other N/A

12 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

12.1 Introduction

12.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Private Hire Operators (“the Policy”) came into effect 

Page 13



from 1 April 2011 following full consultation and approval by the Licensing and 
Regulation Committee.

12.3 The Policy was last reviewed in January 2017.

12.4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators are licensed under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town Police Clauses Act 1847. Authorised 
officers administer and enforce the provisions of this legislation.

12.5 The Tip Top Taxi project commenced in 2018 and was placed in the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy, with its main objective being to make po
[...]
Policy – Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Reviewed June 2019 

Contents 
 
Introduction 
 

Section 1 Page 1 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
 

Section 2 Page 3  

Private Hire Vehicles and Operators 
 

Section 3 Page 5  

Hackney and Private Hire Driver Licences 
 

Section 4 Page 8 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences 
Convictions Policy 
 

Section 5 Page 16 

Enforcement and Compliance 
 

Section 6 Page 25  

Criminal Convictions Table of Offences 
 

Appendix A Page 24  

Motoring offences 
 

Appendix B Page 26  

Glossary 
 

 Page 35  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



1 

Section 1 - Introduction                      Licensing Policy – Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Reviewed June 2019 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This information is intended to provide guidance on the licensing 
requirements in the Winchester City Council district under the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended, and Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Attention is also 
drawn to certain provisions of the Transport Acts 1980, 1981 and 1985, 
and Regulations made under the Road Traffic Acts. 
 

1.2 It is not intended to be an exhaustive or definitive statement of the law 
and all drivers, operators and proprietors should must familiarise 
themselves with the provisions of the relevant Acts, local byelaws and 
conditions. 
 

1.3  Winchester City Council is the Licensing Authority for hackney   
carriages, private hire vehicles, their drivers and private hire operators.  
 

1.4 Winchester City Council reserves the right to depart from this Policy if 
there are, in its reasonable opinion, exceptional or compelling reasons 
to do so. In addition, the Council may follow any current or subsequent 
recommendations made by the Institute of Licensing or any other 
national guidance issued. 

 
 
 
2 Enquiries 
 
2.1 All correspondence, applications and enquiries should be addressed to 

the Licensing Manager, Winchester City Council, City O
[...]
y prior to any 
licence being issued. A complaint procedure may be recorded on 
paper or computer and must show the Date, Name, Contact details, 
nature of complaint, how rectified and date and by what staff member. 
 

7.87.10 In order for the Licensing Authority to review the conduct of new 
private hire operator licence holders, new applicants will be granted a 
licence for one or five years. On renewal, a licence may be granted for 
one year or five years, depending on the case. The Council reserves 
the right to withhold issuing a five year licence where there are 
reasonable grounds to do so. 

  
  

Page 27

http://www.personnelchecks.co.uk/
http://www.gov.uk/


8 
 

 
Section 4 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences  
  

   Licensing Policy – Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Reviewed June 2019  

 

 
8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences 
 
8.1 Ability to Communicate in English 
 
a Licence holders will need to be able to deal engage with passengers 

and must therefore be able to understand and converse in English to an 
adequate standard for this purpose. This is assessed by means of the 
written knowledge test and an interview with a licensing officer and any 
test the Licensing Authority deem appropriate to ensure that the 
applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a licence.. 

 
8.2 Driving Licence 
 
a Applicants must be 21 years of age or more and have held a full driving 

licence for at least 12 months, granted by a country which belongs to 
the European Union or is within the European Economic Area (Iceland, 
Liechtenstein, and Norway are not in the EU, but are members of the 
EEA). An applicant from any country outside of these is required to 
pass a U.K. driving test and hold a full driving licence for at least 12 
months before re-applying. The Council reserve the right to assess 
every driving licence in line with Government or Institute of Licensing 
recommendations or national guidance. 

 
b All applic
[...]
a condition as listed in the penalty points table below he/she may be 
awarded the number of points applicable to the circumstances as shown in 
the table for the breach/offence. 
 

1211 Issue of Penalty Points 
 
12.111.1 Complaints by the public concerning bBreaches of conduct will be subject 

to investigation by Authorised Officers and may be reported to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. Penalty points may be issued by an Authorised Officer. 
Alternatively, the Licensing Sub-Committee can impose between 1 and 12 
for the imposition of discretionary points  These are the offences shown in 
the table where the points which may be awarded are1-12as shown in the 
table. The points table is to be used as a guide only, the Licensing Manager 
Authorised Officer or Licensing Sub-Committee can depart from this table to 
award points for any offence or behaviour that is not covered. 

 

Page 45



26 
 

 
Section 6 - Enforcement and Compliance 

 
 Licensing Policy – Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

Reviewed June 2019 

 

12.211.2 Where a licence holder accumulates 12 or more penalty points in any 
12 month period, the matter will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-
Committee to decide whether the licence holder is a fit and proper person.  
The Licensing Sub-Committee may then revoke a licence, or issue a warning 
to the licence holder, depending on the circumstances. The Licensing 
Manager will have the discretion to revoke or suspend any licence 
immediately following receipt of information regarding a serious driving 
incident that involves any licence holder.  
 

12.311.3 Penalty Points will remain current for 12 months from the date the penalty 
points are issued.  Points issued to either the proprietor of a vehicle, operator 
or a driver will be confirmed in writing within 10 working days from the 
discovery of the contravention. 

 
12.411.4 The system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to take 

other action that it is entitled t
[...]
pplication was set out in Appendix 1 to the Report.

A representation had initially been received by Hampshire Constabulary 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective but this 
representation had since been withdrawn after conditions were agreed with the 
applicant, as set out on Pages 14 and 15 of the Report. It was reported that 
Environmental Health had received no recent record of any noise complaints 
relating to this premises.

18 valid representations had been received from local residents and other 
members of the public, and all raised objections to the application.  These 
representations related to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime 
and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Report. 

No further representations had been received from any other responsible 
authorities.

In response to questions, Miss Appletree clarified that, the premises had been 
previously licensed by Otterbourne Sports Club for the supply of alcohol and 
regulated entertainment since November 2006. This licence was surrendered 
in November 2016. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Twamley, speaking on behalf of the 
applicant, Colden Common Football Club, addressed the Sub-Committee and 
outlined the background to the new club premises certificate for the provision 
of regulated entertainment and the supply of alcohol to members and their 
guests only.  Mr Twamley clarified that it was not the Club’s intention to use all 
the licensed hours that had been applied for from Monday to Saturday, as set 
out in the application and that on days of use,  club members and their guests 
would usually have left by 9pm as the ground would usually be cleared by 
6.30pm.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Emery, one of the other interested parties 
who had submitted a relevant representation to the application, addressed the 
meeting, also speaking on behalf of a number o
[...]
 steps to mitigate the concerns of persons 
making relevant representations, including the prevention of 
public nuisance and protection of children from harm 
objectives..

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am

Chairman

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Phase One Tip Top Taxis (LR520)
	LR520 - Statement of Licensing Policy Appendix 1 V!pdf

	9 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 18 March 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

6 June 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Bentote (Chair)

Achwal
Clementson
Gemmell
Gordon-Smith

Green
Laming
Mather
Williams

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Cook and Fern

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Green be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2.   TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

That the meetings of the Committee commence at 6.30pm in 
accordance with the published timetable of meetings for 2019/20, as set 
out on the agenda.

3.   MINUTES 

In response to questions, the Licensing Manager updated the meeting on the 
case of Mr Ferham Khan and the driver and vehicle that had been licensed by 
the City of Wolverhampton Council.  It was noted that both Wessex cars (and 
Wintax) had not renewed their operation with Wolverhampton following the 
conviction of Mr Khan.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held 
on 21 February 2019, be approved and adopted.



4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made.

5.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
- PHASE ONE TIP TOP TAXIS (REPORT LR520 REFERS) 

The Committee considered the Report which reviewed the Statement of 
Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and 
Operators.

In response to Member’s questions, the Licensing Manager and the Senior 
Licensing Officer who was the lead for the Tip Top Taxi project made comment 
and clarified the following:

The majority of Hackney Carriage Drivers had undertaken safeguarding training, 
which was classroom based and wide ranging in its content including, for 
example, raising awareness of human trafficking.  The possible future use of 
closed circuit television (CCTV) in cars remained under consideration.

In Section 1 – 1.1 the information to provide guidance on the licensing 
requirements in the Winchester City Council district were available to view on the 
Council’s website, or were signposted to be available elsewhere on-line.  If it was 
required, paper copies could be provided.  Information was not provided in a 
range of languages, and a good understanding of English was expected for 
drivers to communicate with clients.

Section 5.4 – the “M1” specification referred to the classification within the DVLA 
V5 registration document.  A Member suggested that Section 5.4 of the policy 
would also benefit from a sentence break being included.

Section 7.10 – A Member suggested that the wording of this section required 
further clarification in respect of the granting of a licence for one or five years.

Section 8.2 – the references to the European Union etc. would be reviewed 
following Brexit.

Section 11.3 – it was clarified that it was not automatic that penalty points were 
applied if a case was brought before the Licensing Sub Committee.

Penalty Points Table – Point 20 – it was not deemed necessary to carry a fire 
extinguisher and this approach had been confirmed following discussion with the 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service.  A warning triangle (as deemed 
compulsory in some foreign countries) was also not required as it was not in any 
advice or in the Highway Code.

On a general point it was requested that the Licensing Manager consider the 
layout of the Policy document, perhaps changing the font of the headings to add 
clarity to the document and to highlight the distinction between Hackney and 
Private Hire where relevant.



It was also suggested that the Working Party might consider renaming the Tip 
Top taxi project, with the title of the Taxi Service Improvement Project put 
forward as a suggestion.

RESOLVED:

1. That the amended version of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
with respect to Hackney and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private 
Hire Operators be approved for consultation with the hackney carriage 
and private hire trade.

2. That if no comments are received following consultation, the Policy 
is referred for consideration of adoption by Cabinet.

6.   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 
March 2019 be received and noted (attached as Appendix A to the 
minutes).

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.15 pm

Chairman


